Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs
Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:

Hybrid - Committee room 5 Ty Hywel Lara Date

and video Conference via Zoom Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 13 December 2023 0300 200 6565
Meeting time: 10.00 SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.45-09.55)

At its meeting on 30 November, the Committee agreed a motion
under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from item 1 of

today's meeting

1 Scoping: Farming Connect
(09.55-10.00) (Pages 1 - 3)

Attached Documents:

Scoping paper

Public (10.00-12.30)

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of

interest
(10.00)

3 Papers to note
(10.00)

’(”// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade meeting
(Page 4)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Minister for Economy - 24 November 2023

Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee meeting - 30 November 2023:

The Future of Welsh Steel session

(Page 5)
Attached Documents:
Letter from the Chair of Tata Steel UK - 27 November 2023
UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly

(Page 6)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the First Minister of Wales - 28 November 2023

The Recognition of Professional Qualifications and Implementation of
International Recognition Agreements (Wales) (Amendment etc.) Regulations
2023 (“the Wales Regulations”)

(Pages 7 - 13)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - 30 November
2023

Habitat Wales Scheme (HWS)
(Pages 14 - 15)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 7
December 2023



3.6 The Sea Fisheries (International Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic

Tunas) (Amendment) Regulations 2024
(Pages 16 - 19)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 7
December 2023

Letter from the First Minister of Wales to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice

and Constitution Committee - 23 October 2023

4 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Minister for Rural Affairs and North
Wales, and Trefnydd
(10.00-11.10) (Pages 20 - 63)

» Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and
Trefnydd, Welsh Government

= Gian Marco Currado, Director - Rural Affairs, Welsh Government

» Richard Irvine, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh Government

» Dean Medcraft, Director - Finance & Operations, Welsh Government

Attached Documents:
Evidence paper - Welsh Government

Research brief

Break (11.10-11.20)



5 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Minister for Economy
(11.20-12.30) (Pages 64 - 86)

* Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy, Welsh Government

* Duncan Hamer, Director of Operations - Business & Regions, Welsh
Government

= Andrew Gwatkin, Director — International Relations & Trade, Welsh
Government

» Jo Salway, Director - Social Partnership, Employability & Fair Work, Welsh

Government

Attached Documents:
Evidence paper - Welsh Government

Research brief

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the
public from the remainder of the meeting and the start of the

meeting on 18 January 2024.
(12.30)

Private (12.30-12.40)

7 Consideration of evidence following the meeting
(12.30-12.40)



Agenda ltem 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agendga|ems3y/is <”} i[=s

Gweinidog yr Economi N

Minister for Economy J A
/e

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Paul Davies MS Huw Irranca-Davies MS

Chair of Economy, Trade, and Rural Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution
Affairs Committee Committee
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales SeneddLJC@assembly.wales

24 November 2023

Dear Paul, Huw

Further to my letter of 17 November, | am writing to inform you that the Inter-Ministerial Group
for Trade has now been re-scheduled for Wednesday 29 November 2023.

The agenda will cover the ongoing negotiations with India, UK-US state level memorandum
of understandings (MOUS), the upcoming WTO 13" Ministerial Conference (MC
[...]
 the Committee.

Kind regards,

Dr Henrik Adam.

Chair, Tata Steel UK.

Dr Henrik Adam
Chair of the Tata Steel UK Limited Board
Tata Steel UK Limited — registered office: 18 Grosvenor Place, London SW1X 7HS — company number:

PackPage 5



Agendavitt@rmyrBLen Mark Drakeford AS/MS

Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales

Eich cyf/Your ref: 18/10/23 Llywodraeth Cymru

Huw Irranca-Davies MS Welsh Government

Chair

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
Senedd Cymru

SeneddLJC@Senedd.Wales

Luke Fletcher MS
Member
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee

28 November 2023

Dear Huw and Luke,

Thank you for your letter of 18 October 2023, reporting on the third meeting of the UK-EU
Parliamentary Partnership Assembly and for providing a summary of the Senedd’s
participation in it.

It is encouraging to read the Senedd and Welsh Government continue to actively engage in
the UK-EU PPA meetings and the governance of the TCA, ensuring that those matters that
are particularly important to Wales are reflected. The report on the outcomes of this meeting
is very informative and helpful, as are the recommendations. It is particularly pleasing that
UK participation in Horizon Europe has now been restored.

| am keen that your Committees and the Welsh Government should continue to work
together to ensure the most effective input to the TCA processes to maximise Wales’
interests in the UK-EU relationship. This is particularly true as we enter a period of
institutional transition and the lead-up to the review of the TCA.

I look forward to your further update following the next meeting.

Yours sincerely,
,I( 4 TR 14»%

MARK DRAKEFORD

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd » Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
CF99 1SN Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymra
[...]
ember, | confirmed my intention to offer support for the organic sector in 2024,
subject to budget availability, and | will confirm details as soon as possible.

| am pleased with the number of applications received to the Habitat Wales Scheme,
especially from those farmers not currently participating in an agri-environmental scheme.
Combined with our domestic rural schemes, this will enable them to contribute towards our
nature and climate change commitments and prepare for entry into SFS. The development
and delivery of the scheme has given us valuable lessons which we will use as we finalise
the SFS.

Yours sincerely,

.

’ I' !/:)4/:4[// 41/1'
ey gt s

|
/

Lesley Griffiths AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd

Pack Page 15



Age

7
neaykeny 8/6 N1
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd '\/ \F(

Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd J ‘I/JA

Llywodraeth Cymru
Ein cyf/Our ref MA-LG-2960-23 Welsh Government

Paul Davies MS
Chair
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee

Cc: Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution

7 December 2023
Dear Paul,

The Sea Fisheries (International Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas)
(Amendment) Regulations 2024

| have received a request from Lord Benyon, Minister for Biosecurity, Marine and Rural
Affairs, requesting formal consent for the Sea Fisheries (International Commission for the
Conservation of Atlantic Tunas) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 (the “2024 Regulations”)
which intersects with devolved competence, and will apply in relation to Wales.

The 2024 Regulations make provision in relation to the International Convention for the
Conservation of Atlantic Tunas (“the Convention”), to which the United Kingdom is a
contracting party.

The UK has an obligation under the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea to
cooperate on the management of shared fish stocks through appropri
[...]
It will not impose solutions.

Pack Pagg 26



Welsh Government evidence paper on General Scrutiny for the Senedd ETRA Committee

It will seek to build on a partnership approach, to maximise the potential of
the governance structures which exist and to untap the potential of assets
and know-how which could be used to benefit communities. As we move
into 2024, | will be finalising my proposals to publish the CFS later in 2024.

Pack Page 27



Welsh Government evidence paper on General Scrutiny for the Senedd ETRA Committee

4. Habitat Wales Scheme and organic
regulation
Habitat Wales Scheme

25.The Sustainable Farming Scheme (SFS) will be launched in 2025, which
leaves a minimum 12 month ‘gap’ between Glastir contracts ending in
December 2023 and the start of the SFS or any long-term replacement. A key
element of the SFS will be support towards habitat maintenance through the
universal layer, which would maintain some of the principles within Glastir.

26.As the Glastir agri-environment scheme draws to a close, we wanted all
eligible farmers in Wales to have the opportunity to apply for support to
protect habitat land and contribute to meeting our climate change and
biodiversity commitments. The last opportunity for Welsh farmers to apply
for such a scheme was in 2017.

27.The Habitat Wales Scheme was therefore introduced to maintain
environmental support during this period from 1January 2024 until the
beginning of the Sustainable Farming Scheme in 2025, providing an
alternative offer of support to all eligible farmers, including Glastir Advanced,
Commons and Organic farmers when contracts end on 31 December 2023.

28.As well as supporting the key habitats currently under management through
Glastir contracts, we aimed to bring additional areas of semi-natural habitat
INnto active management.

29.The scheme Expression of Interest (Eol) window opened 29 September 2023
and closed 10 Novemlber 2023. A total of 3,254 Eols were received, these
included:

e 166 from existi
[...]
age 69



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 70



	Agenda
	1 Scoping: Farming Connect
	3.1 Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade meeting
	3.2 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee meeting - 30 November 2023: The Future of Welsh Steel session
	3.3 UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly
	3.4 The Recognition of Professional Qualifications and Implementation of International Recognition Agreements (Wales) (Amendment etc.) Regulations 2023 (“the Wales Regulations”)
	2023 11 30 Min E&WL to ETRA & LJC - Prof Qual Regs 2023 - En.pdf
	2023 11 30 Min E&WL to ETRA & LJC - Prof Qual Regs 2023 - En - EM.pdf
	PART 1


	3.5 Habitat Wales Scheme (HWS)
	3.6 The Sea Fisheries (International Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas) (Amendment) Regulations 2024
	Letter from the First Minister of Wales to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 23 October 2023

	4 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	Research brief

	5 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Minister for Economy
	Research brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 December 

2023 

Meeting time: 10.02 - 12.34

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13575 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (In place of Luke Fletcher MS) 

Vikki Howells MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd 

Gian Marco Currado, Welsh Government 

Andrew Gwatkin, Welsh Government 

Duncan Hamer, Welsh Government 

Dr Richard Irvine, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Jo Salway, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Lara Date, Clerk 

Rob Donovan, Clerk 

Evan Jones, Deputy Clerk 

Ceri Thomas, Committee Support Officer 

Sara Moran, Researcher 

Lucy Morgan, Researcher 

Katy Orford, Researcher  

Gareth Thomas, Researcher 

 

1 Scoping: Farming Connect  

1.1 The Committee considered and agreed the scoping paper. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

2.2 Llyr Gruffydd MS attended as a substitute for Luke Fletcher MS for items 1,2,3 

and 4. There were no declarations of interest. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

3.1 Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade meeting  

3.2 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee meeting - 30 November 2023: The 

Future of Welsh Steel session  

3.3 UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly  

3.4 The Recognition of Professional Qualifications and Implementation of 

International Recognition Agreements (Wales) (Amendment etc.) Regulations 2023 

(“the Wales Regulations”)  

3.5 Habitat Wales Scheme (HWS)  

3.6 The Sea Fisheries (International Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic 

Tunas) (Amendment) Regulations 2024  

4 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd. 

5 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Minister for Economy  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Economy. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and the start of the meeting 

on 18 January 2024.  

6.1 The Motion to exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting and and the 

start of the meeting on 18 January 2024 was agreed. 

7 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


